














































































































































































































































































































































171

F U N D DEPT ITEM DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION REQUESTED APPROVED PRIORITY

10 403 County Clerk Software GEMS, Election $25,000 $0 High

10 403 County Clerk Software Criminal Justice, Court, Juvenile, County Clerk $20,000 $0 High

10 403 County Clerk Not Specified Possibly Computer $1,000 $1,300

$46,000 $1,300
10 409 Non-Departmental Law Library Improvement Hartnet Grant $2,382 $2,382

$2,382 $2,382
10 437 District Attorney Investigator $44,700 $0

10 437 District Attorney Computer If Investigator is Approved $1,750 $0

$46,450 $0
10 450 District Clerk Computer $1,150 Computer, $150 Set Up $1,300 $1,300 High

$1,300 $1,300
10 495 Auditor Computer Includes $150 Set Up $1,500 $1,500 High

$1,500 $1,500
10 497 Treasurer Computer $1,300 $1,300 Medium

$1,300 $1,300
10 499 Tax Assessor/Collector Computer Quantity of 3 ($1,167 Each) $3,501 $3,501 High

10 499 Tax Assessor/Collector T-1 Monthly Service AT&T Monthly Recurring Charge, 12 Months @ $360/Month 

= $4,320 (County Portion 51%)

$2,203 High

10 499 Tax Assessor/Collector T-1 Line Connect to Jackson County Appraisal District $1800 (County 

Portion 51%)

$918 High

10 499 Tax Assessor/Collector T-1 Equipment & Technician 

Time

Includes Ethernet Provider & Subscriber, Router, and 

Technician Hours to Configure Router, IP Address Subnet 

TNE-1500 Equipment, TOTAL $1,607 (County Portion 51%)

$820 High

$7,442 $3,501
10 510 Public Facilities Lawn Mower Current Mower is 8 Years Old, 550 Hours

Transfer Mower From Airport to Maintenance

$8,000 $0 Medium

10 510 Public Facilities Water Fountain Courthouse:  Upstairs $525 $525 Medium

10 510 Public Facilities Water Fountain Jail: Visitation Waiting Room (Leaking) $525 $525 High

10 510 Public Facilities Vacuum Cleaner Current Vacuum is 5 Years Old $300 $300 Medium

$9,350 $1,350
10 545 EMS/Jaws of Life Repeater Upgrade to Narrow-Band for Fire/EMS

Only if Grant Received - Request has been submitted to 

Homeland Security

$25,000 $0

10 545 EMS/Jaws of Life Rope Rescue Kit with Assorted 

Accessories

Sar-Pac Complete (1 at $1500 Each), Includes: Rope Kit 300 

with Bag (3 at $350 Each), Harness (4 at $290 Each) and 300 

Ft 1" Tubular Webbing (1 at $80 Each)

$5,000 $5,000 Medium

$30,000 $5,000

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES BUDGET - 2011 FISCAL YEAR

COUNTY OF JACKSON, TEXAS



172

F U N D DEPT ITEM DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION REQUESTED APPROVED PRIORITY

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES BUDGET - 2011 FISCAL YEAR

COUNTY OF JACKSON, TEXAS

10 560 Sheriff Vehicle Patrol (High Mileage), Quantity of 2

See 57-564-5500 Abandoned Motor Vehicle

$52,000 $0 High

10 560 Sheriff Overhead Lights For Patrol Vehicle, Quantity of 2

See 57-564-5500 Abandoned Motor Vehicle

$3,000 $0 High

10 560 Sheriff Computer Replace Rick Boone's Laptop $1,600 $1,600 High

$56,600 $1,600
10 561 Jail Overhead Door For Sallyport, Security Issue (Waiting on Bid from H&H 

Overhead Door)

See 15-563-5500 Commissary Telephone

$30,000 $0 High

10 561 Jail Refurbish Cell 205 To convert from minimum security to medium security cell.  

Showers are leaking into Generator Room. 

$10,000 $10,000 Medium

10 561 Jail Refurbish Cell 205 3 combination sink/showers $3,800 Medium

$40,000 $13,800
10 578 Adult Probation Door Custom Built, To Secure Area When Office is Closed $500 $500 High

$500 $500
10 581 DPS Troopers Radar Stalker, Quantity of 2 at $3,250 Each, Request Rolling $1800 

from 2010 FY Capital Outlay

$6,500 $6,500 High

$6,500 $6,500
10 595 Sanitation Awning Replace awning over construction roll-off (Unable to complete 

in FY 2010

$15,000 $15,000 High

$15,000 $15,000
10 650 Library Computer Quantity of 2 at $1350 Each $2,700 $2,700 High

10 650 Library Shelving Tocker Grant, 72" H or less $48,389 $48,390

$51,089 $51,090
10 665 Extension Computer Purchased in 2007, Cost Share, Quantity of 2 at $850 Each $1,700 $1,700 High

$1,700 $1,700
TOTAL - FUND 10:  $317,113 $107,823

12 516 Permanent Improvement Replace Roof & Repair Walls Justice of Peace Precinct #2 in Ganado, TX $50,000 $18,000 High

12 516 Permanent Improvement Land Courthouse:  Purchase Land for Additional Parking $50,000 $40,000 Low

12 516 Permanent Improvement Replace Roof   Jail $190,000 $65,000 High

12 516 Permanent Improvement Handicap Ramp Courthouse:  Upstairs $25,000 $25,000 Low

12 516 Permanent Improvement Mauritz Camp Wastewater Facilities $15,000 $15,000 Medium

12 516 Permanent Improvement AC Unit Services Building: Auditorium, Quantity of 2 $30,000 $30,000 Medium-High

12 516 Permanent Improvement AC Unit Courthouse:  Sheriff $4,000 $4,000 Medium

12 516 Permanent Improvement Landscaping Services Building: Educational Garden (Master Gardeners) $10,000

12 516 Permanent Improvement AC Unit Courthouse:  Adult Probation/Maintenance/DPS $4,000 $4,000 Medium

$368,000 $211,000



173

F U N D DEPT ITEM DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION REQUESTED APPROVED PRIORITY

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES BUDGET - 2011 FISCAL YEAR

COUNTY OF JACKSON, TEXAS

15 563 Commissary Telephone Vehicle Patrol (High Mileage), Quantity of 2

Moved from 10-560-5500

$52,000 $52,000 High

15 563 Commissary Telephone Overhead Lights For Patrol Vehicle, Quantity of 2

Moved from 10-560-5500

$3,000 $3,000 High

15 563 Commissary Telephone Overhead Door For Sallyport, Security Issue (Waiting on Bid from H&H 

Overhead Door)

Moved from 10-561-5500 

$30,000 $30,000 High

$85,000 $85,000
17 437 District Attorney Hot Check Not Specified $5,000 $5,000

$5,000 $5,000
29 408 Records Management - 

County Clerk

Not Specified $10,000 $10,000

$10,000 $10,000
30 408 Records Management - 

County  

File Cabinet File Cabinet, locking - Sheriff $3,522 $3,522 High

30 408 Records Management - 

County  

Not Specified $6,478 $6,478

$10,000 $10,000
32 ## Security Fund Not Specified $10,000 $10,000

$10,000 $10,000
36 661 Historical Commission Not Specified $10,000 $10,000

$10,000 $10,000
41 611 Precinct #1 Flat Wheel Vibratory To Avoid Renting $10,000 $10,000 High

$10,000 $10,000
42 612 Precinct #2  Not Specified $20,000 $20,000

$20,000 $20,000
43 613 Precinct #3 Computer Laptop $1,500 $1,500

$1,500 $1,500
44 614 Precinct #4 Not Specified $2,500 $2,500

44 614 Precinct #4 Truck Truck, Patch - Chassis only $26,000 $26,000

44 614 Precinct #4 Computer $1,500 $1,500 High

$30,000 $30,000
51 612 Precinct #2 Equipment 

Replacement

Not Specified $40,400 $40,400

$40,400 $40,400



174

F U N D DEPT ITEM DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION REQUESTED APPROVED PRIORITY

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES BUDGET - 2011 FISCAL YEAR

COUNTY OF JACKSON, TEXAS

52 613 Precinct #3 Equipment 

Replacement

Not Specified Payment on Gradall $20,100 $0

$20,100 $0
53 614 Precinct #4 Equipment 

Replacement

Not Specified $28,300 $28,300

$28,300 $28,300
55 590 Community Development 

Grant Water Control District

Sewer Plant Upgrade $364,000 $398,401

$364,000 $398,401
56 660 Mauritz Camp Unspecified Possibly Water/Sewer Improvements $8,200 $8,200

$8,200 $8,200
72 660 Coastal Impact Assistance Wastewater Facilities Camp Mauritz $266,215 $266,215

72 660 Coastal Impact Assistance Boat Ramp Relocation Bennett Park $166,689 $166,689

72 660 Coastal Impact Assistance Planning/Engineering Carancahua Breakwater $98,000 $98,000

72 660 Coastal Impact Assistance Administrative Costs Fiscal Year 2007 $4,000; Fiscal Year 2008 $43,819 $47,819 $47,819

72 660 Coastal Impact Assistance Conservator Education Science and Spanish Club Network Education Fiscal Year 

2008 Grant

$25,000 $25,000

72 660 Coastal Impact Assistance Not Specified $9,874 $9,874

$613,597 $613,597
80 620 Airport Renovate/Repair Runway 10% Engineering Match, Construction to Begin Next Fiscal 

Year

$15,000 $15,000 High

$15,000 $15,000
GRAND TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $1,966,210 $1,614,221

F U N D DEPT ITEM DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION REQUESTED APPROVED PRIORITY

Vehicle Inventory Tax 

Special Fund

Office Equipment Not Specified $1,500 $1,500

TOTAL - VIT : $1,500 $1,500


	Budget-FrontThruPageIV
	Page VBudget2011
	BudgetVIandCoverSheet
	Budget-PageVII
	Budget-PageVIII
	Budget-2011-PrintSection2of3DoubleSided
	budget_part4
	budget_part5
	budget_part6

	Budget-2011-PrintSection3of3SingleSided
	Capital Outlay 2011



